ibuted by

i 8F

o

manvioctured and o

Frinted v LS4,

CGREGON

PORTLAND,

PB00000160



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

1.  Part number and description of part,

{8) Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only,

(b} Parts should NOT be ordered from numbers on castings,

{c) In identifying some parts we refer to them as "front",
“pear, right or left, In doing this we consider the
"frontt of the machine the end the motor and pump are
mounied on, and the "rear' where the bale comes out,
"Right and "left" are determined by standing at the
rear of the machine facing toward the front,

{d) Due to the complexity on some of the parts, we have
used reference numbers on the pictures, Please do
not use these reference numbers as part numbers.

2, Order by baler serial number and model,

3, Much delay and confusion can be avoided if part numbers
are arranged in sequence on all orders,

4, State how to ship: whether by truck, stage, mail, rail,
express or freight, air express or air freight.

5, Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for
parts must be made upon receipt of goods,

6, Address all orders for parts as follows:
J. A, Freeman & Son,
Parts Department,
2034 N, W, 27th Avenue,
Portland, Cregon 87210

Place serial number of machine here for your convenience:

Bzler Serial No,

Motor Serial No,

Permission must be secured before any parts are returned for
credit, When parts are returned, the freight must be prepaid or ar-
rangements made so that they can be brought in by our trucks,

L.

POLICY

Itis the policy of J. A. Freeman & Son to constanily improve its products
whenever it is practical to do so.

J. A. Freeman & Son reserve the right to redesign or change its equip-
ment or component paris thereof without incurring any obligation to install
or furnish such changes on equipment previously delivered.

Unauthorized changes or additions to equipment manufactured by J. A,
Freeman & Son relieves the company of further responsibility for wa.rranfed
operation and breakage replacement.




Table of Contents .

Bale Chamber . . ...t it it ittt ittt et e e .1
Plunger ASBembly. . . . e e e e e e e 2
Packerandpacker Chute ... ... ... .0 vvs innvmencrenn. . 3
Rear Valve Trip ASsermnbly . v v v v o vttt ettt et e e e e e e me s 5
Front Valve Trip Assembly ..,............... e e e 7
Hydralic Pump and Valve System . .. ........ e e e e e e . 9
Tension Confrol Pump Assembly ... ... C e et e .. 9-10
Tension Control RAIm . . . . . . it vt it ir e v n e e e e il
Wire Twister Assembly . ... .. et ta s e s e s e ne s e e s 12mE3
Twister Trip Assembly . ......... S e e e e s e 14
Wire BoX, . .. v i i it e h et et e e e e e e e e e e 15
Needles and Needie Rack ... ... fr e et e d e s e e e e s 15
Main Hydraulic Pump Assembly .. .............. P
Main Hydraulic Control Valve Assembly ................... 1
Relief Valve Assembly ......... P e s s e s e e s s e e ueasa 18

INDEX

PART PAGE PART PAGE PART PAGE PART PAGE
NO. NO. NO, NO, NO, NO, NO, NO,
F2 ..... 2 ¥ 1686, .... 14 ¥Fa04:, ..., 1 F 3086. . ... 2
F1i7 .,.... 38 F1687..... 14 F3042,.... 1 F 3087, .. .. 2
F123 ..... 2 F1702,.... 15 F3043..... 8 ¥ 3088..... 2
Fi129 ,.,...5-7 Fi707..... 1 F 3044. . ... 8 F308%..... 2
F172 ..... 12 F3000,,,.. 1 F 3045, . ... 8 F 3090.,... 2
F220 ,,,.. 1 F300i..... 6 F 3046, . ... 8 F 3091..... 2
F o246 ... 13 F 3002, ., 2-5-6 F 3047 8-16 F 3092 213
F278 ... 6—14 F 3003.....5-6 F3048..... 8 F 3003, .... 3
F440 . ..., 14 F 3004, ... 5-6 F 3048. ..., F 3094 . 2
F 481 .., 3~5-1 F 30C5.....5-6 F 3050, . ... 8 F3095..... 2
Frov ..... 1 F 3006, .,...5~7 F 30B1..... 8 F 3096, ... 2
F 800 ,.,.8-11 F 3007.....5=7 ¥ 3052, .... 8 F 3097, . 2
F820.,... 57 F 3008, ... .57 ¥ 3083, .... 8 F 3098, .... 2
F83l.... 57 F 3009.....5-7 T 3054, 9 F 3099, .... 9
FE56 ..... 15 F 3010. ., . .5=7 F 3055, .... 8 F 3100, . ... 8
F8s57 ....., 15 F 3021, ....5=7 F 3056, .... 3 F3101..... 8
¥883.,.... 2 F3012..... 7 ¥ 3057. .. 3 F3az..,... 8
F1093..... 8 F 3013. .. 7 F 3058, .... 3 F 3103 ., 8
F 1294, ... 5=7 Fso0id,.... 7 F 3059..... 3 F 3104, .. 8
F1295,.... 5 F30i5,.... 7 F 3060, .... 3 F3105..... 9
F1513. ..., 14 ¥ 3016, ..., 7 ¥ 3061 3 ¥ 3108, ... 9-17
F 1514, .... 14 F 3017. ... 7 ¥ 3062 , 3 F3107,.... 9
Fi515..... 14 F 3018, ....5-7 F 3063, .... 3 ¥ 3108, . 9
¥ 1517, ... 5=14 F 3019, ..., 7 F 3064, .... 3 F 3109, .. 2=3-8
F1631,.... 14 F 3020, .... 51 F 3085, .... 3 ¥ 3110..,,.2-9
F 1549 . 15 F 3021, .... 5-7 F 3086, ..., 3 F3ilL,....39
¥ 1550. .. 15 F3022..... 57 F 3067, .... 3 F 3112,.... 3-9
Fi551..... 15 ¥ 3023, .... 5-7 F 3068, . ... 15 F 3113 . 2-9
¥i552,.... 15 F 3024..... 57 F 3069, .... 15 ¥ 3114, 8
¥ 1568, ... 7-14 F 3025..... 5-7 ¥ 3070..... 3 F 3115, ... .. 8
Fis7l..... 14 F 3026, .... T F 3071, .... 3 ¥ 3116, ..... 8
F 1572, . 14 F 3027..... 6~ F 3072. .. 3 F3ll7...... 9
F1575,.... 14 F 3028..... 5-7 ¥ 3073..... 3 F3118...... 9
F 1576, . . 13 F 3020..... 5-7 F 3074, ..,. 3 F 3119...... 9
¥ 1577 . 13 ¥ 3030..... BT F3075..... 3 F3120,..... 9
F1617..... 14 F 30381, ..., 5 F 3076, .... 3 a2, ... .. 9
F1618.,..., 14 ¥ 30632, .. .. 5 F3077..... 3 F3122...... 9
¥ 1619 . 14 F 3033..... 5 F3078..... 3 Fai23...... g9
F1620,,... 13 F 3034, .... 5 F 3079..... 3 T 3124 9-11
¥ 1622 . 13 F 3035..... 5 ¥ 3080, . ... 3 F 3125. ... 9=-18
F1623..... 13 F 3036..... 5 F 3081...,.. 3 F3126...... 9
Fi632..... 14 F3037..... 5 F 3082, .... 3 Fa127...... 9
F1633..... 13 F 3038..... 5 F 3083, .... 3 F3128,..... 9
F1636..... 2 F30389..... 5 Faosd. .. .. 5 F 3129...... 9
F 1680, , .. 9 F 3040, .. .. 1 F 3085..... 3 ¥3130...,...9




INDEX

PART PAGE PART PAGE PART PAGE
NO. NO. NO, NO, NO, NO,
F3l3l,..... 9 F7335.,... 13 FG 1034, ... 16
3132, ..,... 9 7344, .... 15 FG1035.... 18
F 3133, ..... 9 F 9348, .... 12 B 1036, , .. 16
¥ 3134, ..... g 7431, ..., 13 FG1041,... 16
F 3185, ..... g F7432, .... 13 FG 1042, ... 16
F 3136, ... 9-18 F74b67, .... 13 FG 1045, ... 16
F3137...... 9 F17519,...,, 13 FGL049. ... 16
F3138,.....89 FU521,.... 15 FG 1141, ... 17
¥ 3139,..... 9 F7522,...., 15 FG 2519, ... 17
F 3140, ..... 9 F 7523, ..., 15 ¥G 2529. ..., 17
F3l4l...... 9 F7526..... 5 FG 2531, ... 17
F3142,..,.,. 9 #7327, .... 5 FG 2702, . .. 17
¥ 3143..., ... 9 F 7552, .... 15 FG 2706, . 17-18
P ai44, ... .. 9 F 7554, .,... 15 FG 2716, ... 18
F3145...... 9 ¥ 7538, ,... 15 PG 2781, ... 17
F3146,..... 9 F 7570, .... i3 FG 2983, ... 17
F3i47...... 9 FT87L..... i3 FG 2784, ... 1%
F 3148 .. 9 F 7587, ... 5-6 FG 2818. ... 18
F 3149...... 9 F7711, .,, 15 FG 2836. ... 16
F31580...... 9 FG o014, ... 18 FT10..... 11
¥ 3151, ..... 9 FG 516, .,,., 17 Frii.,.... 11
¥ 3152...... g Fae02,,,. 16 FTi2..... 11
Fa153...... 9 FG 860, ,,. 16 FT13:..... 11
F3154,.,...9 FGao4, ., . 17 FTi4,.... 11
F 3155, ..... 9 FGoiz2,,,., 17 FTi15.,.... 11
¥ 3156...... 9 FG 914, ., ., 1T FTi6.,... 11
F357...... 9 FG s22,, ,17-18 FT19..... 11
¥ 3158. ... 9 FG 924, , .17-18 FTrv3,.... 11
F 3159, .. ... g9 FG 925, , .17~18 FT74.,..9-11
F 3160, . ... . 9 FG 826, , .17-18 FT75..... 9
T 3161 oo 8 FG932,,.. 17 FT 107, ... 9~11
F3l62...... 1] FG 967, ... 17 FT137,.... 11
¥3163...... 9 FG 969, ... 17 FT 153, ,... 11
3184, ..... 5 FPGOY0.... 17 Fri1e8,,...11
F3l6s.,....5 FG 971 ... 17 FT 198, .... 11
F 3166, ..... 5 FG 973 .. .17-18 FT500,,,..10
F3167...... 9 FG 974 . ..17-18 FT 503, ..., 10
B 3168 e o T FGoTe. ... 1Y FTs04,.... 10
F 3169 P FG 1600 ... 18 FT505,.,.,.10
3170, ... .. 5 FG1001 ... 16 ¥T 808, .. .. 10
F 3171, ... .. 5 FG 1002 ... 1§ FT507..... 10
¥ 3L72. . .1 FG 1003, ... 18 ¥T508,.,,.10
F373...... 3 FG 1004, ... 16 FT 509, .., .10
F3l74...... 3 FG 1005, ... 18 FT510,.,..10
¥ 3175...... 3 FG 1006, ... 16 FT511..... 10
T 3178. .. 3 FG 1007, ... 16 FT 512, ..,..10
F3iv7......3 FG 1008, ... 16 ¥T 513, ....10
F3Ivs. .. ... 3 FG 1009, ... 16 FT514..... 10
F3l79%...... 3 FG 1010, ... 16 FT515..... 10
F3180......8 PG i01l. ... 16 FT 516, ,,. . 10
¥ 3181, .. 3 ¥G 1012, ... 18 FT Y, ..., 10
P3L&2, . ..., 7 FG 1016, .., 16 FTBI8,. .. .. 10
F 3183. .. 2 FG 1016, ... 18 FT519..... 19
¥ 3184, , .1 FG 1017, ... 18 FTT620..... 10
F 2185, . ..., 1 FG 1021, ... 16 FT52l,.... 10
¥ 31886. N FG 1022, ... 16 FT 524, ..., 10
PAL87. .. ... i FG 1026, ..., 16 FT5E30..... 9
T 3188...... 1 FG 1027, ... 16 FT539..... g
F3l8%, ..... 3 FC 1028, ... 186 FT541..... 10
F3190...... 3 e FG 1031, ... 16 FT 543, .., 9-10
7 3191. - 7333, .... 13 FG i032. ... 16 FT o544, .... 10
F 3192 ... 3 F7334..... 13 FG 1033, ... 16




REF.
NQO.

o L0 DO e

[Holls ot B w7

PART
MNO,
F 3040
F 3041
Fivo7
Fa1vz

¥ 3042
B ooy
F 220

BALE CHAMBER
REF.

MO,
10

DESCRIPTION

Top & Bottom Tension Rail
Tension Bolt
Top Tension Angle
Bottom Tension Angle
3/8" x 1-3/4" H.T.N.C, Cap

Serew
Dog
Dog Spring
Dog Pin
Cotter Key, 1/8" x 1"

PART
NO.
F 4204
¥ 5159
¥ 3184
¥ 3185
F 3186

F 3187
¥ 3188

¥ 3000

BESCRIPTION
Upper Wire Guide Pin
Snap Ring
Chain Shield
Chain Shield Bracket, Rear
Chain Shield Bracket, Front
i/4" x 1" N,C, Cap Serew
Packer Shield, L.H,
Packer Shield, R.H.
1/2" x 5" N.C, Cap Screw
3/8" x 3/4" N,C, Cap Serew
Bale Chamber welded assembly




REF.
MO,

R B o ) SN LU

PART
NG,
F 3086
3087
3088
3089
3090
3091
3062
3093

3094
3095
¥ 3006
¥ 25

F 123
F 863

L

b

1636

3087
4134
4135

= e

3183
3092
3088
4115

b b b

PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

REF.
NG,
25
26

DESCRIFTICN

Phunger

Plunger Rail, Side

Drive Chain Anchor

Phunger Pipe

Phunger Rod

Pluger Reset Drive Lug

Ferrule

Hydraulic Cylinder Complete
{Plunger)

Pin

Idler Sprocket, (50AG2416)

Kuotier Drive Chain

Conn, link for RC 50 chain

Offset link for BRC 50 chain

Tightener and Idler Pulley for
Knoiter Drive Chain, 2
used

Roller for Plunger, 3/4" Shank
{6901)

Idier Sprocket, {(50B24)

Bearing, (GR26)

Inner Race for ¥ 4134 Bearving,
{MI-22-45)

Chain Idler Bracket

Cluteh Sprocket, (50A39)

Reset Trip Lever

Spring

3/4" Internal Star Loclk

Cotter Pin, 3/16" x 2v

3/8" x 1" N,C,H,T, Cap Screw

1/87 x 2-1/2" N.C,H.T. Cap
Sorew

27
28

29
30

31

32
33

34

PART
NO.

F 3109
F 3110

F 3113

3202
3203
3204
3205
3206
5195
3198
3197
3198
¥ 31988
I 3200
F 320L

b g v b e b b v Py

DESCRIPTION

1/2" x 3/4" N,C.H.T. Cap Screw

/4" x 1-1/4" N,C,H,T, Cap
Screw

/4" x 3/4" N,C,H,T, Cap Screw

5/8" x 1-1/2" N,C,H,T. Cap
Screw

5/16" x 1" N,C, Carriage Dolt

1/2" x 1-3/4" NLC.H,T. Cap
Screw

3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C.H.T, Cap
Screw

5/8" N¥ Jam Nut

172 NURUT. 900 Swivel Fitting,
4975 Couplomatic

1/2" Hose w/1/2" Solid Male
Fittings (32"

1/2" Hose w/1/2" Solid Male
Fittings (66')

a/4" NF Nut

Piston Shaft

Steel Washer

HOH Rlng

Piston Packing Set

Piston Head

Piston Nut

Cylinder Housing

"Or Ring

Cylinder Head

Lock Ring

Shaft Packing Set

Rod Wiper




REF.
NO.

-3 W1 Lo

W oo

10

PART
MO,
F 3056
¥ 3057
F 3088
F 3089
F 3060
F 3067
¥ 3062
F 3083
F 3064
F 3066
T 3065
¥ 3067

T 3109

b

3112

¥ 3111

F 3070
F 3071
F 3072
F 3073
F 3074
F 481

F 3075
F 3173
F 3076
F 3174

PACKER AND PACKER CHUTE

DESCRIPTION

Packer Chute Back

Packer Chute R.H, Side

Packer Chute I.H, Side

Packer Chute Top Seal

Packer Chute Top Seal Plate

Packer Chute Side Seal (2 Used)

Packer Chute Side Seal Plate
{2 Used)

Packer Complete

Bearing for Packer (2 Used)

Bearing Insert for ¥ 3064

Hydraulic Cylinder, Packer
Drive, 3"

Hydraulic Cylinder, Packer
Drive, 4"

1/2" NPT, 90° Swivel Fitting,
4975 Couplomatic

1/2" Hydraulic Hose w/i/2"
male Fittings (58"}

1IN F. Jam Nut

1/2" Hydraulic Hose w/1/2"
male Fittings {46"}

Hydraulic Cylinder Hinge Pin

Hairpin Cotter Key

Cylinder rod end

Seal

Pin, Carburized

Bearing, (B 1212} {2 Used)

Piston Rod for Packer Ram, 37

Piston Rod for Packer Ram, 4"

Cylinder Head, 3"

Cylinder Head, 4"

REF.
NO.

23

24

256

26

27

28

PART
NO,
T 3077
F 3175
F 3078
P 3178
F 3079
F 3177
F 3080
F 3178
F 3081
F 3179
F 3082
F 3180
F 3083
Faist
F 117

T 3085

3193
F 3154
¥ 3189
F 3190
F 3191
F 3182

DESCRIPTION
"o Ring, 3"
HOH Ring’ 4”‘
Cylinder Housing, 3"
Cylinder Housing, 4"
Piston Head, 3"
Piston Head, 4"
Back up Ring, 3%
Back up Ring, 4"
Piston Head Nut, 3¢
Piston Head Nut, 4
Clevis, Cylinder End, 3"
Clevis, Cylinder End, 4
Cylinder Tie Bolts, 3"
Cylinder Tie Bolis, 4"
Pipe Spacer
Grease Fitting, 1/4%
3/8"x 2" N,C.HLT. Cap Screw
CGrease Filting, 1/8"
Packer Chute Front
i/4" x 1/2" Truss head stove
bolt
1/4% x 3/4" Truss head stove
bolt
1/4" x 1-3/4" N. C. Cap Screw
5/16" x 1/2" N.C, Cap Serew
*OM ring seal, 1-1/8" for 3" ram
"o ring seal, 1-1/4% for 4" ram
Wiper ring, 1-1/8" for 3" ram
Wiper ring, 1~1/4" for 4" ram
Gasket, 3" ram
Gasket, 4 ram







REF.

18
19

20
22
23
24
2b

26

10 00 ~1 ¢ N o L0 B %

REAR VALVE TRIP ASSEMBLY

PART
NO.
F 3036
F 3025
F 3027
F 3084
3031
F 3032
F 3003
F 3002
¥ 829
¥ 831
¥ 3005
F 3004
¥ 7587
¥ 3006
F 481
¥ 3008

F 3007

F 3011
¥ 3009

F 3010
F 3018
F 3023
F 3020
F 129

F 3021

¥ 3622

¥ 3024
F 1517
F 3033
F 1295
F 3034
F 1294
F 3035

F 3037
¥ 3038
F 7527
F 7526

F 3170
F 3039

F 3171

F 3028

F 3029
F 3030

F 3164
F 3165
F 3166

DESCRIPTION

Toggle Operating Quadrant

Trip bar, front

Trip Bar, rear

Packer Toggle Catch Bracket

Packer Toggle Caich

Packer Valve Operating Rod End

Plunger Toggle Catch Rod

Ferrule for Toggle Catch

Plunger Re-set Guide Roller

Plunger Re-set Guide Bushing

Toggle Control Lever

TFoggle Lever

Seal {63123 Victor)

Inner Race (TRE8)

Torrington Bearing (B1212)

Pivot Bolt, Toggle Control Lever,
1/2" x 1-3/4" N ¥, H.T,

Pivot Bolt, Toggle Lever, 1/2"
x 2" NF.H.T,

Ferrule, Valve Rod End

Center Bolt, Toggle Lever 3/8"
x I=1/2" S H.N.C,

Packer Trip Bushing

Packer Valve Operating Rod

Spring Dampener Tube

Toggle Spring ldink

Packer Toggle Spring

Toggle Spring Adjusting Link,
o Bearing

Togegle Spring Adjusting Link,
to Spring

Phunger Re-set Rod Guide Plate

Spring

Compression Door Re-~set Lever

Ball Joint, LB, Thread, 3/8"

Compression Door Re-set Rod

Hall Joint, RH Thread, 3/8"

Compression Door Loclk

5/16" x 1-3/4" Carriage bolt

1/4'" x 1/2" Carriage bolt

Packer Toggle Cateh Rod

Pin for F 3037

Pin for F 7526 Clevis

Clevis, RH Thread, 5/8",
compression door

Spring, compression door

Shaft, compression door, 5/8"
X 9”

Bumpers, toggle lever

1/2" x 2-3/4" N.C.H.T, Cap
Screw

5/16" x 1-1/4" N,C.H.T. Cap
Screw

3/8" x 1-1/2" N,C.H.T, Cap
Screw

3/8" x 1-1/4" N,C,H,T. Cap
Screw

5/16" x 3/4" N.C.H.T, Cap
Screw

Grease Fitting, 3/16" drive

1/8" x 1% Cotter Pin

5/16" x 1" B, H. 8.1, Cap Screw

Bearing Complete w/flangettes
1/2n

Bearing Flangettes only

Bearing with Collay, 1/2"

1/4" x 3/4" Carriage Bolt

"Rod end, plunger toggle catch

Compression door

Hinge pin, compression door

3/8" x 4" N.C. Cap Screw

5/16" x 1" N,C. Cap Screw

3/8" % 2-1/2" N.C.H,T. Cap Screw




e G2 DY

W ~m;a

ok

¥ 5075
F 3003
F 5076
F 3004
F 3005
7587

FRONT VALYVE TRIP ASSEMBLY
PART
NO.

F 3027

F 3001

F 3002

F 278

DESCRIPTION

Trip Bar, rear
Phunger Toggle Catch
Ferrule for Toggle Catch
Spring for Toggle Catch

(Plunger}
Clevis 5/16" Thread
Plunger Toggle Cateh Rod
5/16" Clevis Pin
Toggle Lever
Toggle Control Lever
Seal, 63123 Victor




FRONT YALVE TRIP ASSEMBLY {Cont'd)

REF.
MO,

13
i2
i3
14

15

30

31
32

33

PART
NO.
F 481
F 3006
T 3007

T 3008
F 3009

¥ 3010
F 3011
F 3012
F 3013
F 3014

F 3015
F 30186
F 3017
F 1294
¥ 3018
F 3019
F 3020
F 129

¥ 3021

F 3022

F 3023
F 3024

F 829
I 831

F 3025
F 3028

F 3168

F 3028
F 3020
F 3030

F 8077
F 3169
¥ 1568

F 3182

DESCRIPTION
Torrington Bearing {B1212)
Inner Race (IR88)

Pivot Bolt, Toggle Lever,
1/2" % 2" N, ¥, H,T.

Pivot Bolt, Toggle Control Lever,
1/2" x 1-3/4" N.F.H,T,

Center Bolt, Toggle Lever
3/8 x 1-1/2" 8 H.N.C.

Valve Trip Bushing

Ferzrule, Valve Rod End

Rod Ead, Plunger valve operating

Packer Valve Control Bar

Ferrule, Packer Valve Control
Bar

Packer Valve Operating Lever

Plunger Valve Confrel Bar

Plunger Valve Operating Lever

Ball Joint, 3/8" R.H, Thread

Packer Vaive Operating Rod

Plunger Valve Operating Rod

Toggle Spring Link

Plunger Toggle Spring

Toggle Spring adj. link (o
Bearing}

Toggle Spring adj. link {io
Spring}

Spring Dampener Tube

Plunger Re-gset Rod Guide Plate
{2 used)

Plunger Re—-Set Rod Guide
Reller (2 used)

Plunger Re-set Rod Guide
Bughing (2 used)

Trip Bar, front

Trip Bar Lug

/4w 1v N.C. Cap Screw

Grease Fitting, 3/16" drive,
#1846

5/16" x 1", N.C, Cap Screw

5/16" x 1/2" N.C, Cap Screw

5/16" x 1-1/4" N.C.ILT, Cap
Screw

1/4" x 1-1 /4" Clevis pin

Rear Valve lever pin

1/4" x 3/4" N,C, Cap Screw

3/8" x 1-1/2" N.C.ILT. Cap
Screw

1/8" x 2-1/2" N,C.H,T. Cap
Screw

Bearing Complete with
Tlangettes, 1/2"

Bearing flangette only

Bearing, w/collar, 1/2%

1/4" x 1/2" Carriage Bolt

1/4" x 3/4" Carriage Bolt

Ball joint, 1/4" R, H. Thread

Front valve lever pin

Bushing, plunger valve operat~
ing lever (1/2" x 5/8" x 1™

Bushing, packer valve operat-
ing lever {1/2" x 5/8" x
1-3/8M




REF. PART
MO. NO.
1 F 3043

¥ 3100
¥ 3044

F 3101

¥ 3045
F 3046
¥ 3047
¥ 3048

SR

P 3040
F 3050
F 3051
¥ 3052
F 3053

[l=Rls cREes B o]

g f (g s ¥ |boe W sk sfé@
&% |0 | . iz@i‘%@@ ar 7 44
4 36 || 68 i i =
/J k%/ 55 @@\@gb & o /
: %@@ QW_&
40\% 58 57 44
%,3?
HYDRALLIC PUMP AND VALYE SYSTEM
REF. PART
DESCRIPTION NC. MO. DESCRIPTION
Electric Motor, 10 H.P. 10 F 3054 Element Servicing Pressure
3 phase Gauge
Electric Motor, 5 H.P., 3 phase 11 ¥ 800 Hydraulic Gauge, 2000 lbs,
Shaft Coupling 3/4" x 1-3/8" 12 F 1093  Key, 5/16" x 5/16" x 2, 10 H.P,
G 1000 Gerbing 10 H.P, Motor
moior I 3065 Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 2", 5 H,P,
Shaft Coupling, 3/4" x 1=-1/8% Motox
5 H.P, Motor 13 F 3102 1 straight male Tube Fittings
shaft Coupling Insert 8205 x 16 Weatherhead
Hydraulic Pump Foot 14 F 3103 1" x 9" x 8'x.,065" Steel Tube
Hydravlic Pump 15 F 3104 1" x 90° male Tube Fitting,
Hydrawlic Pump foot Block, 4 8405-16 Weatherhead
used i6 ¥ 3114 Sheave, tension Control pump
Hydraulic Tank drive 3-1/4" x 1-3/8" bore
Hydraulic Tank Access Cover Gasket 10 H.P., motor
Hydraulic Tank Access Gasket F 3115 Sheave, tension Control pump
Qil Filter Complete, drive 3~1/4" x 1~1/8'" bore
Filter Element 5 H.P. Motor
17 F 3116 Belt, Tension Control pump

drive, AX 48 Dayton




REF.
NO.

38

19
20

21

22

23

24

34

35

36

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45
46

47

PART
NOC.
F 3117

F 3118
FT543

F 3120
F 31056
¥ 31046
F 3121
¥ 3107
¥ 3122
F 3123
¥ 3124
FT 530
F 3125
¥ 3108
F 3126
¥ 3127
F 3128
F 3129
¥ 3109
¥ 3110
F 3111
F 3112
¥ 3113

FTH38

F 3130

F 31381

F 3132

F 3133
¥ 3134

¥ 3135
F 3119

HYDRAULIC PUMP AND VALYE SYSTEM (Cont'd}

DESCRIPTION
Sheave, Tension Control pump
driven, A 1200 x 1"
Tdler pulley, 008-10601 Fafner
Pump, Tension Contrcl, comp~
lete
Hose, Tension Control pump
Bypass, 1/4" x 31-1/2"
3/4" Straight Male Tube Fitting,
§205~12 Weatherhead
Hydraulic Valve

1/4" NPT 90° Swivel fitting,
4973 Couplomatic

3/4" x lg” X 24" % 049" Steel Tube
990

Hose, Tension Control pump in-
take, 1/4" x 54"

Hose, Tension Contrel pump out
put, 1/4" x 43"

Hose, Tension Control ram, 1/4"
X 150"

Alr Filter Assembly

Relief valve

3/4Y Heavy Duty Tee, 2000 1b,

1/2" x 90° Male Tube Fiiting,
8405 x 4 % 4 Weatherhead

1/2" - 6" x 3-1/2" x 049 Steel
Tube, 90°

3/4 NPT 96° Swivel fitting,
4986 Coupiomatic

Bese, Main oil supply, 3/4"
x 19"

1/2" NPT 90° Swivel Fitting,
4975 Couplomatic

1/2" Hydraulic Hose w/1/2"
male Fittings, 32"

1/2" Hydraulic Hose w/1/2"
male fittings, 46"

1/2" Hydraulic Hose w/1/2"
male fittings, 58"

1/2" Hydraulic Hose w/1/2"
male fittings, 66"

Washer Seal for Tank Access
Cover Bolts, 5/16",
8 used

Needie Valve
atrol

1/4" straight male tube fit-
ting, 8205 x 4 x 4 Weather-
head

1/4" x 90° male fube fitting,
8405 x 4 x 4 Weatherhead

3/4" High pressure cross

1/4" steel tube, 1/4" x 4" x Z1"
x 8" .,035"

Reliet valve,

Repair kit for ¥ 3135 valve

REF.
MO,

48
49
50
51

52

PART
NG,
F 3136
¥ 3iav
F 3138
F 3139

FT107

F 3140
F 3141
F 3142
F 3143
F 3144
F 3148
F 3146
F 3147

¥ 3148
¥ 3149
F 3150
F 3151
F 3152
F 3167
F 3153
F 3154
F 3155
¥FT 74
FT 175
F 3156

¥ 3157

3158
F 3159
I 3160
P 3l6i
F 3182
F 1680

F 3099

F 3163

DESCRIPTION

Relief valve

Pipe clamp, 3/4"

Pipe clamp bracket

1/4" steel tube, 1/4" x 7-1/2"
b4 2” ® '(}35”

1/4" NPT straight swivel fit-

ting

Pump mounting bracket

1-1/4" NPT Plug

3/4" close nipple

3/4" NPT tee

3/4" NPT 45° ell

3/4" NPT 90° 21l

3/4" x L/4" NPT reducer bushing

3/4" x 1/2" NPT reducer bush-~
ing

1/2" NPT close nipple

1/2" x 1/4" reducer bushing

1/2" x 3" NPT nipple

1/2" NPT 90° ell

1/2" x 2" NPT nipple

1/2" NPT tee

3/4" x 2" nipple

3/4" % 4" nipple

1/4" close nipple

1/4" NPT tee

1/4" NPT plug

1-1/4" x 3/4" NPT reducer
bushing

i=-1/4" x 1" NPT reducer bush-
ing

i~1/4" NPT close nipple

1-1/4" NPT ell

1-1/4" x 2-1/9" NPT nipple

3/16" x 3/16" x 1-1/2" key

1~1/4" x 12" pipe

Spacer washer, 28 ga,

Woodraff key, 1/4" x 3/4"

Flat washer, 9/18"

Nut, 5/8" NF Jam

1/2"x 2-1/2" N.C.H. T,
Cap serew

3/8"x 3/4" N, C,H, T, Cap screw

3/8"x 1-1/2" N, C, B, T, Cap screw

1/9" x 2=1/2" N, C.H. T, Cap
screw

378 x 1V N.CH,T, cap screw

3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C, cap screw

5/16" x 3/4" N,C, cap screw

3/&" x 2" N,C.H,T. cap screw

i/4" x 3/4" N.C. Cap Screw

1/4" x 1/8" % 90° male tube
fitting, 8405X4, Weather
head

Check valve




10

REF.
NO.

Do =1 e Qo B

10

12

PART
NO.

BT 543
FT 544
FT 506
FT 508
FT 510
FT 563

FT 509
FT 541

FT 507
FT 504
FT 516

TENSION CONTROL

BESCRIPTION

Pump Complete

Crank Case

Piston Pin

Crankshaft Bushing (innexr}

Anchor Pin for FT 508 Bushing

Crankshaft

Woodrufl Key, 1/4" x 3/4"

Crankshaft Bushing {outer)

Gasket for FT 504 Retaining
Ring

Qil Seal (450045)

Retaining Ring

Allen Screws for Retaining Ring
(1/4" x 3/4")

REF.
NO.
13
14
15
is
17
18
1o
20
21
22
23
24
25

PUMP

PART
NO.

FT 521
FT 524
FT 517
FT 513
FT 512
FT 514
T 518
FT 519
FT 500
FT 205
FT 515
FT 520
FT 511

DESCRIPTION

Head Gasket

Head

Check Valve Pin (intake}
Check Ball Spring
Check Ball

Gasket

Check Valve Pin (outlet)
Plug

Connecting Rod

Piston

Head Bolt (4 used)

Lock Washer for FT 515
Anchor Pin for FT 509 Bushing




REF.
NG,

1
2

w ~1h

PART
NO.
FT 153
FT 198

FT 199
¥ 3124

FT 19
FT i4

FT 11
FT 137

TENSION CONTROL RAM

DESCRIPTION

Single Ram Assy. Complete

Cylinder Complete w/top and
bottom

Cylinder Frame

Hose Tensgion Control ram, 1/4" x
150!!

Bushing for FT 14 (1" x 1-1/4"
X 5/8"

Cylinder Bottom w/bushing

Piston

Back Up Ring for FT 12
(MS~28752-37)

REF.
NO,
9
10
11

PART
NO.

FT 12
FT 10
FT 16

FT 15
FT 13
FT 73
FT 74
F 800

FT 107

DESCRIPTION

O-Ring for Piston

Cylinder

Tie Bolt 3/8" x 7" N.F.H.T.
w/nut

O-Ring Top Seal

Cylinder Top

Nipple, 1/4'" x 1~1/2"

Tee

Hydraulic Pressure Gauge
(20004

Union Swivel

i




12

REF.

000 ~1 g U R Lo B 6

o ol
e oo 2 H O

PART
NO.

F 7062
F 7065
F 3Ll
F 7089
F 4046
F 7248
¥ T2

F 4024
F 7318
F 7087
F 7086
F 7085
F 7084
F 7312

DESCRIPTION

Knotter mounting angle LH
Knotter mounting angle RH
Twister and shutile bar frame
Twister shaft

Twister hook

Twister hook bolt

Set eollar 3/4"

Sprocket, twister shaft, 15T
Wire holder rod

Wire knife

Gripper spacer, hottom
Wire gripper

Gripper, top plate

Wire divider

WIRE KNOTTER

REF.
NO.

¥
F

F
F
F
F
¥
F
F
F
F
¥

PART
NO.

7313
7316

7081
7677
7075
7076
70678
7079
7317
7348
7227
T227

DESCRIPTION

Wire gripper tongue

Shuttle bar with adjusting
SCrews

Shuttle bar adjusting screws

Cam: shaft

Shuttle bar drive cam

Rol pin, 1/4" x 1-1/2"

Shuttle bar crank flange

Cam follower

Shield

Twister drive chain, 64P

Bushing, twister shaft

Bushing, cam shaft




REF.
MO,

1
2

[ R V]

10
11
12
i3

i4
15
16

PART
NO.

F 7519
F 1622
F 1623

F 1633
F 4115
¥ 4133

F 4134
F 4136
I 4136

F 3082
F 7457
F 7353
F 1620
F 7335
F 1576

¥ 246
FIovT
F 7571

WIRE KMNOTIER
REF.
NO.

DESCRIPTION

Clutch w/pawl

Cluteh pawl

Washer each gide of pawl 7/16"
LD, x 7/8" OB, x ,025

Clutch pawi pin

Spring, clutch pawl

Notched elutch disc with F 4134
bearing 1-3/8"

Bearing for ¥ 4133 disc
{GR 26)

Inner race for ¥ 4134 bearing
(M1 - 22 = 45}

Hardened washer between F 7519
and F 4133

Clutch sprocket {50A39)

Knotter shaft,

Angle for chain tightener rod

Clutch pawl pin lock

Block for chain tightener rod

Adapter for zerk, end of knoi~-
ter shaft 3/8' N.F,

Knotter shaii end washer, L.H.

Shield for kmotter clutch

Knotter mount L.H,

PART
NO.

F 7432

F 7072
F 7063
F 4137

F 4138
F 7570
F 7247

F 7431
F 7287
F 7089
F 7076
F 7334
¥ 7332

13

BESCRIPTION

Intermitient gear, used with
F 7431 pinion

Pinion frame

Bearing, knotter shaft (2 used)

Bushing for F 7072 frame, 1~3/8"
X 1-1/2"x 27

Clamp collar

Knotter mount R, H,

Bushing for F 7072 {rame 7/8"
X, 1” X l!l

Pinion, used with ¥ 7432 gear

Twister drive sprocket, 25T

Pinion shaft

Roll pin, 1/4"x 1-1/2%

Chain tightener rod,

Angle for chain tightener rod,
rear

3/8" N.C. Cap screw, Sprocket
to cluich

3/8" N.C, Cap screw with lock
nut, Knotter shaft bearing

1/2" x 3" N.C. Cap screw with
lock nut, intermittent
gear and clamp cellar




14

REF.
NG,

i

2

Lo

W oo =1 g Ul

106

12

13

PART
NQ.

1617
F 1618
F 1619

F 1531
I 1575

F 1686
F 1687
F 1571
F 278

F 440

F 15672
F 1513

¥ oazav

KNOTTER TRIP ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Meter wheel shafi bracket
{2 used)

Meter wheel shaft bearing
complete {2 used)

Meter wheel shaft bearing
omly (RAO12N.P.P.B,}

Meter wheel, 10"

Meter wheel shaft with guide
washer

Meter trip bar

Kaurled friction disc

Guide washer

Spring

Ferrule

Cam follower bearing

Knotter trip mount

3/4" x 1-1/4" 10 ga., machine
bushing

Bushing 3/4" x 7/8" x 3/4" oilite

REF.
NO.

i4
15

16
iy

18
19

PART
MNO.

F 1514
¥ 1668

¥ 1515

F 1517
¥ 1632

DESCRIPTION

Reset lever

Bushing, reset lever 1/2" x 5/8"
x 1" oilite

Cluitch stop lever

1/2" % 7/8" 14 ga,, machine bush-
ing

Trip spring

Meter f{rip bar stop with boli

1/2" x 1-1/2" NCCS trip bar
stop

1/2" x 1-1/2" NCCS clutch stop

5/16" x 2" NFCS cluteh stop
clamp

3/8" x 1~1/4'" NCCS knurled roll-
er and washer

5/16" x 3/4" NCBH hearing to
bracket




REF.
NO.

PART
NO.

F 7558
F 7522

¥ 7521

F 711
F 4014

F 4015
F 4016
F 7554

WIRE BOX, NEEDLES, ETC.

DESCRIPTION

Needle Yoke

Needle Yoke Bearing Complete,
1.H.

Needle ¥Yoke Bearing Complete,
R.H.

Bearing for F 7521 and F 7522
(K.P. 124)

Shim for Needle Yoke Bearing

1/2" x 1-3/4" N.C. Cap Screw
w/nut

1/2 x 1-1/4" N.C. Cap Screw

Needle, wide base

Roller for Needle and Wire
Guide

Bushing for I 4014 Reller

Bolt, Needle Roller

Needle Yoke Brive Rod

REF.
NO.

12

i3

i4

PART
NO.
F 1548

¥ 1552
F 1550

F 1551
¥ 3068
F 3069

T 856
¥ 857
F 7344
¥ 4194
F 4195
F 7552

5

DESCRIPTION

Needle Yoke Drive Rod End R.H,
thread

Bolt w/nut, Drive Rod to Needle
Yoke

Needle Yoke Drive Rod End 1.H,
thread

Bolt w/nut, Drive Rod to Clutch

Wire GQuide Complete

Wire Guide Frame Only

1/47 x 1" N.C. Cap Screw w/lock
nul

Wire Guide Bushing

Snap Ring for ¥ 8566 Bushing

Wire Box Complete

Spacer Bolt for Wire Box

Pipe Bpacer for Wire Box

Bolt, Needle to Yoke w/nut,
1/29 x 3~1/4" carriage




16

F 3047
MODEL TB HYDRAULIC VARNE TYPE PUMP

REF. PART REF, PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. MNO. DESCRIPTION

1 ¥FG 1041 Dust shield retainer 18 FG 1003 Rotor ring (3 gal.)

2 FG 1042  Leather washer FG 1006 Rotor ring (6 gal.)

3 FG 1017 Bearing housing snap ring FQ 1009 Rotor ring (9 gal.)

4 FG 1034 Key FG 1012 Rotor ring (12 gal,)

5 FG 602 Retainer ring (2 used) 18 FG 1002 Rotor

6 FG 1007 Main bearing 20 FG 1011 Vane (12 used)

7 FG 1010 Drive shafl 21 TG 1008 Pilot bearing

8 FG 1000  Pump housing 22 FG 1005 Intake end plate

9 FG 1021  Exhaust plate seal 23 TG 1035 Threaded assembly ring
10 FG 1049 Slip ring 24 FG 1027  Flange bolt
11 FG 860 "O" ring 25 FG 1045 Exhaust flange
12 FG 1015 Slip ring washer 26 FG 2836 Exhaust flange seal '"O" ring
13 FG 1028  Exhaust plate locking pin 27 FG 1022 Intake plate seal
14 ¥G 1016 Slip ring spring 28 FG 1032 Iniake cover gcrew, 5/16'" x 1"
i5 FG 1031 Exhaust plate quad ring 29 ¥G 1033 Intake cover serew, 5/16" x
16 FG 1004 Exhaust end plate E-5/8"
17 FG 1036 Reversing stop pin 30 FG 1026 Intake flange

31 FG 1001 Intake cover




F3106
HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALYE
REF. PART REF, PART
NO. MNO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
1 TG 904 4 way spocl 14 FG 2702
2 FG 932  Bpooi seal 15 ¥G 2519
3 PG 974 Acorn cap 16 FG 114l
4 ¥G 973  Jam nut 17 FG 2783
5 FG 925 Adj. screw 18 G 971
6 G 824 Relief body 1% FG 2531
7 FG 926 Adj. screw 'OV ring 20 PG 2529
8 FG 923 Relief body gasket 21 TG 510
] ¥G 922 Relief spring 22 FG 976
10 FG 014 Ball 23 FG 914
11 ¥G 2784 Relief valve seat 24 FG 967
iz FG 2706 Relief valve seat "O" ring 25 FGorz
13 FG 2781  Check poppst 26 FG 970

27 FG 969

17

DESCRIPTIONM

Valve housing

Detent cap

Check plug "O" ring
Check plug

Detent pin

Detent spool adapler
Cent, spring lock washer
Spring assembly bolt
Deatent end cap retainer spring
Stop disc snap ring
Rubber bonnet

Stop disc

Detent spring washer
Detent spring




18

F3125 AND F 3136
RELIEF VALVES

m

PART
NG,

FG 974
FG 973
FG 925

. FG 526
FG 924
FG 923
FG 922
FG 014
FG 2706
FG 2718
FG 2716
FG 2818

ek )
= O~ 0N O'ﬂ

DESCRIPTION

Acorn cap

Jam nut

Adj, serew

Adj. screw "O" ring
Body

Body pasket
Spring

Ball

Seat "O" ring
Relief seat
Housing (J-590)
Housing (JL~50)




MODEL 25A MODEL 160
TWO TWINE OR WIRE TWO TWINE OR WIRE

PTO OR EMNGINE DRIVE PTO OR ENGIME DRIVE

SELF PROPELLED
MODELS 200 AND 300
TWC OR THREE TIE
WIRE OR TWINE

MODEL 200 FMODEL 300
TWC TWINE OR WIRE THREE TWINE OR WIRE
PTO OR EMNGINE DRIVE PTC OR ENGINE DRIVE




HAY, ENSILAGE or COTION BULL CIRCLE — FIETH
WAGON WITH UNLOADER COTTON MOTES BALER WHEEL WAGON

WEED HMOG HARROW

AUTOMATIC SHAGE UNLOADING EGHIPMENT
ELEVATORS FOR FOX CHOPPERS
FEED TABLES FOR FOX CHOPPERS

BALER TWINE FOR AUTOMATIC BALERS
FEED RACKS FOR BOX STALLS

SPECIAL FARM TOOLS MADE TO CUSTOMERS SPECIFICATIONS
Zuality Fawn chéneny Siwce 1859

Write for Infermation

Partland, Ore

Litho by Litho A {




